

Arkansas Towing and Recovery Board 900 W. Capitol Avenue, Suite 400 Little Rock, AR 72201

Phone: 501-682-3801 Fax: 501-682-3589

Sarah Huckabee Sanders Governor

Daryl Bassett Secretary

Paul Burnett Director

MINUTES Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board • February 21, 2023

The Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board convened on Tuesday, February 21, 2023, at 9:30 am The meeting originated from the conference room of the Arkansas Towing & Recovery Board office at 7418 North Hills Boulevard, North Little Rock, Arkansas,72116

Chair Joe Spadoni called the meeting to order at 9:30 am with roll call; Joe Spadoni, Tom Brown, Reggie Binns, Carrie Meeks, Jerry Vint, Scott DeMott, Greg Cochran, Wayne Edwards were present. Also, in attendance were Interim Director/ Investigator Tracy Watson, Investigator Johnson There were no guests.

Consent Agreements:

Scott DeMott recused himself.

A-1 Recovery Towing of North Little Rock
Two (2) were closed.
Five (5) Complaints remaining.
Both Consent Agreements were ratified by the Board.

Julie Chavis commented...

Treasurer's Report - None...

Complaint Report by Interim Director / Chief Investigator Tracy Watson

Helton's Wrecker Service LTD (Conway, AR) – Copies to Julie Chavis. Requiring payment letter for civil penalties due.

Interim Director / Chief Investigator Tracy Watson spoke on ATRB staffing issues.

Director Charlie Holland's efforts regarding CARVANA.

Insurance issues were discussed. Proper Insurance for heavy tow trucks.

The latest Legislative Package was discussed. EV, doing away with newspaper requirements.

Interim Director / Chief Investigator Tracy Watson expressed the need to allow Sheila Johnson to work after hours a minimum of ten (10) hours per week for the next two (2) weeks to catch up with her workload.

The next Board Meeting will take place on Tuesday, April 18, 2023.

www.artowing.arkansas.gov

With no other business the	meeting adjourned at 11:00 A	m	
		Signed	
			Joe Spadoni, Chair
Attest			
Paul Burnett, Director			
Approved	(Date		